AN ORDINANCE awarding the contract for furnishing and supplying the labor, equipment and materials and the construction of a City Garage heating Plant in the City of Albany, Oregon, and authorizing the Mayor and Recorder to make and execute a contract with Geo. L. Hurkey for furnishing said labor equipment and materials and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, bids have been received by the Mayor and Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, for furnishing and supplying the labor, equipment and materials for the construction of a municipal City Garage Heating Plant for said City of Albany and said bids have been opened, read and compared, and it appears that Geo. L. Hurley is the lowest bidder for said labor, equipment and materials, said bid being in the sum of \$1575.00, (Fifteen Hundred and Seventy-Five Dollars).

WHEREAS, such bid is within the available funds of the City of Albany for said project and said bid is in due and regular form and that said bid is duly certified;

THEREFORE THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the contract for furnishing and supplying the labor, equipment and materials in the construction of a municipal City Garage Acating Flant in accordance with the plans and specifications therefor, heretofore approved and now on file in the office of the City Recorder of said City be and the dame is hereby awarded to Geo. L. Hurley for the sum of Fifteen Hundred and Seventy-Five Dollars, (\$1575.00).

Section 2. The Mayor and Recorder of said City of Albany be and they are hereby authorized and instructed to make and execute a contract in quadriplicate and any other documents, agreements or instruments in connection therefor for and on behalf of said City of Albany and with the said Geo. L. Hurley, for the furnishing the labor, equipment and materials aforesaid, subject however to the approval of the Federal Emergency Administration of Fublic Works.

Section 3. Whereas, the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Al any require that this ordinance shall become immediately effective, therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be and become in full force and effect immediately upon its final passage by the council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council April 26, 1939.

Approved by the Mayor April 26, 1939.

C.R. Ashton Mayor

ATTEST: orton Recorder of Albany, Gregon. of the ity

85 .

COUNTY OF LINN

172

CITY OF ALBANY)

I, K.R. Horton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of Ordinance = 1473, has been be me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill = 1588, now on file in this office, and that it is a true and correct copy of the whole of said Ordinance Bill = 1588, passed by the Council of the City of Albany on the 26th day of April, 1939, and approved by the Mayor on April 26th, 1939.

Witness my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albany, Oregon, this 27th day of April, 1939.

ar of the City of Albany, Oregon. Recorder of